MANATEE COUNTY
FLORIDA

January 3, 2013

SHARON L PARKER AND JAMES R BOWMAN JR
10211 46TH AVEW
BRADENTON, FL 34210

RE: File Number: CE 2012120457
Dear Property Owner:

It has come to the attention of the Building and Development Services Department that a addition was completed on the first
floor with plumbing, electrical, and structural work without the required building permits and certificate of
occupancy/completion also violating the Manatee County floodplain management code on your property located at 10211
46TH AVE W, BRADENTON, FL (PIN# 7625110056 ). This constitutes a violation of Section 718.6.1.7 (Floodplain
Management - Standards) and Section 512.1 (Building Permits - Purpose And Applicability) and Section 5§13.1 (Certificate
Of Occupancy/Completion - Purpose And Effect) of the Manatee County Land Development Code.

Perhaps you were not previously aware of this regulation/ordinance. However, this letter is intended to give you written
notice of such violation(s). You are required to correct the violation(s) by January 17, 2013. In order to correct the violation(s),
please contact me and a building permit must be obtained and a Certificate of Occupancy/Completion must be obtained.

if the violation is corrected and then recurs or if the violation is not corrected by the time specified for correction by the Code
Enforcement Officer, the case may be presented to the enforcement board even if the violation has been corrected prior to
the board hearing.

If, after January 17, 2013, the violation has not been corrected it will be necessary to schedule a hearing before the Manatee
County Code Enforcement Board or Special Magistrate.

In accordance with Florida Statutes, the Code Enforcement Board or Special Magistrate may assess fines up to $250.00 per
day for each day the violation(s) exists beyond the date set for compliance or for each day the violation is repeated.

If you require further assistance and/or information, please contact Tom Wooten at (941) 737-2726 betv n the hours of
8:00 A.M. and 4:30 P.M. Monday through Friday.

Sincerely,

YA

om Wgoten
Code Enforcement Officer
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Building and Development Services Department - Code Enforcement Division
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1000, Bradenton. FL 34206-1000: Street Address: 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton, FL 34205
PHONE: 941 748.2071, FAX: 941 749.3094
www.mymanatee.org
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511.7.6

511.7.6. An applicant may submit a letter to
withdraw its application at any time prior to its
execution of * agreement. The application fee
and any associated advertising costs to the
County will be nonrefundable.

511.7.7. The County may enter into proportion-
ate fair-share agreements for selected corridor
improvements to facilitate collaboration among
multiple applicants on improvements to a shared
transportation facility.

511.8. Appropriation of Fair-Share Revenues.

511.8.1. Revenues received pursuant to this
Section as proportionate fair-share mitigation
shall be placed in the appropriate project ac-
count for funding of scheduled improvements
in the 5-Year CIE, or as otherwise established
in the terms of the proportionate fair-share
agreement. At the discretion of the County,
proportionate fair-share revenues may be used
for operational improvements prior to construc-
tion of the capacity project for which the pro-
portionate fair-share revenues were contrib-
uted. Proportionate fair-share revenues may
also be used as the local match for funding
under various FDOT cost-sharing programs.

511.8.2. In the event a scheduled facility im-
provement is removed from the 5-Year CIE,
then the revenues collected for its construction
may, in the discretion of the County, be applied
toward the construction of another improve-
ment that would mitigate the impacts of devel-
opment pursuant to the requirements of Sec-
tion 511.2.3.2.

511.8.3. Where an impacted regional facility
has been designated as a regionally significant
transportation facility in an adopted regional
transportation plan as provided in Section
339.155, Florida Statutes, the County may
coordinate with other impacted jurisdictions
and agencies to apply proportionate fair-share
contributions and public contributions to seek
funding for improving the impacted regional
facility under a FDOT cost-sharing program.
Such coordinat’ " "eratified by the County
through an interlocal agreement that estab-
lishes a procedure for earmarking of the devel-
oper contributions for this purpose.
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LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE

511.8.4. Where an applicant, in performance of
an agreement approved pursuant to this Sec-
tion 511, constructs a transportation facility
that is set forth in the 5-Year CIE as required
pursuant to Section 511.2.3.1., hereof, and the
cost of such construction exceeds the applicant's
proportionate fair-share obligation calculated
under Section 511.5, the County shall reim-
burse the applicant for the excess contribution
using one or more of the following methods:

511.8.4.1. Impact fee credits may be
awarded to the applicant in the amount of
the excess contribution, a portion or all of
which may be assigned and reassigned
under the terms and conditions accept-
able to the County.

511.8.4.2. An account may be established
for the applicant for the purpose of reim-
bursing the applicant for the excess con-
tribution with proportionate fair-share pay-
ments from future applicants on the facility.

511.8.4.3. The County may compensate
the applicant for the excess contribution
through payment or other consideration,
or combination thereof, acceptable to the
County and the applicant.

(Ord. No. 07-59, § 4(Exh. B), 10-23-07)

Section 512, Building Permits.

512.1. Purpose and Applicability. All other ap-
pr. s _ s and certificates required by this
Code must be applied for and obtained before an
application for a Building Permit can be approved
by the County. Where the Manatee County Build-
ing Code, this Code or other applicable Code
requires a Building Permit, no start of construc-
tion or development shall occur until and unless
the Building Department has issued a Building
Permit for that development in accordance with
the terms of this Code and the Manatee County
Building Code.

512.2. Application Requirements. An application
for a Building Permit shall be filed with the
Building Department on a form proscribed by the
Building Official, and shall be a d by
any necessary plans, doct ntso ion.



DEVELOPMENT REVIEW PROCEDURES 514.2

512.3. Action by Building Department. The Build-
ing Department may issue a Building Permit if
the applicant demonstrates that the proposed
development and lot is in compliance with the
Manatee County Building Code, Health Code,
this Land Development Code, the Comprehensive
Plan, and other applicable codes.

The Building Department shall not issue a Build-
ing Permit until compliance with the Comprehen-
sive Plan has been verified for such a proposed
development by requiring the demonstration of
consistency described herein. The Building De-
partment shall review all applications for Build-
ing Permits to verify the existence of a valid
Certificate of Level of Service Compliance for that
project, or project phase. The Building Depart-
ment shall condition all Building Permits upon
compliance with soil stabilization, soil erosion
and transport policies and regulations.

(Ord. No. 07-59, § 4(Exh. B), 10-23-07)

Section 513. Certificate of Occupancy.

513.1. Purpose and Effect. No new building or
structure shall be used or occupied unless and
until a Certificate of Occupancy has been issued
by the Building Department. No addition or struc-
tural alteration to existing building or structure,
shall be used or occupied until and unless a
Certificate of Occupancy has been issued by the
Building Department. No new non-residential
use, and no change in the occupancy of an existing
non-residential use, shall be established until and

val ificate of Occupancy has been issued
by the Building Department. No Certificate of
Occupancy shall be issued unless all applicable
fees are paid.

513.2. Standards and Review. A Certificate of
Occupancy shall be issued only after the premises
have been inspected and found to comply with all
applicable development standards and require-
ments for the zoning district in which they are
located, and that the use or structure conforms to
the plans and specifications for which the Build-
ing Permit was issued.

513.2.1. Temporary Certificate of Occupancy.
The Building Department may issue a Tempo-
rary Certificate of Occupancy for a period of
time not to exceed one hundred and eighty

Supp. No. 31

(180) days to allow the building, structure, or
lot to be occupied for the proposed use, pro-
vided that such certificate shall become final
and effective only upon full compliance with
the requirements of this Code and provided
that the failure to fully comply with this Code
does not relate to provisions regarding health
and safety. The Building Official may place
conditions on a Temporary Certificate of Occu-
pancy to insure public safety, health and wel-
fare.

513.3. Action by Building Department. The Cer-
tificate of Occupancy shall be issued or denied by
the Building Department. When a request for a
Certificate of Occupancy is denied, the applicant
may in writing request a written explanation
specifying the reasons for denial. This explana-
tion shall be issued within fourteen (14) days from
receipt of the request by the Building Depart-
ment.

513.4. Contents of Certificate. Every Certificate
of Occupancy shall be dated, shall state the na-
ture of the occupancy permitted, the number of
persons for each floor when limited by law, and
the allowable load per square foot for each floor in
accordance with the Building Code, and shall be
signed by the Building Official.

513.5. Certificate of Completion. Upon the satis-
factory completion of improvements for a site plan
approval, when no Building Permit is required,
the Building Official shall issue a Certificate of
Completion.

(Ord. No. 07-59, § 4(Exh. B), 10-23-07)

Section 514. Certificate of Appropriateness.

514.1. Purpose and Intent. It is the intent of this
Section to regulate alterations, restorations, ren-
ovations, excavations, movement, demolition and
erection of historic buildings, structures, improve-
ments, architectural features, landscape features
or archaeological sites within the County in order
to preserve, protect and enhance the valuable
historic and archaeological features.

514.2. Applicability. No person may ove, re-
locate, alter, restore, r wvate, molish, destroy,
excavate or build on an historic landmark, or in
an Historical and: 1aeological Overlay District






MANATEE COUNTY .CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MANATEE COUNTY, a Political
Subdivision of the State of

Florida, Case No. CE2012120457
Petitioner,

VS.

SHARON L. PARKER AND JAMES R. BOWMAN JR.
Respondents,

REFERRAL ORDER A JEARI

THIS MATTER came on for public hearing before the undersigned Special Magistrate on March
27, 2013 after due notice to the Respondents, and the Respondents having entered a plea of not in
violation,

IT IS ORDERED That this matter be and is hereby scheduled for hearing before the Manatee
County Code Enforcement Board on April 10, 2013 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as it may be
heard, in Commission Chambers, Manatee County Administrative Complex, 1112 Manatee Avenue

West, Bradenton, Florida.
2 bOFAR L)

Manatee County Code Enforcement
Speclal Magistrate

ATTEST: R. B. SHORE i,
CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT s.\‘i&“ﬁi"f&,’”/,,,
N0 2%
s4/ SEAL )3
3%‘% Jos
By ’3’/ e 0 \SS
eputy Clerk ,,/”//Illllllﬂl““\\\\\\\\
CERTIFI F SERVI

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Order has been furnished to the
Respondents, SHARON L. PARKER AND JAMES R. BOWMAN JR., 10211 46TH AVE W, BRADENTON,

FL.34210Q, by U.S. mail, and to the Manatee County Code Enforcement Division, this day of
\ , 2013,
R.B. SHORE

Clerk of Circuit Court
Manatee County, Florit

o0

Deputy Clerk




MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

File No. CE 2012120457 To: :
SHARON L PARKER AND JAMES R BOWMAN JR

COUNTY OF MANATEE 10211 46TH AVE W

Petitioner, BRADENTON, FL 34210
VS~
SHARON L PARKER AND JAMES R BOWMAN JR

Respondent.

NOTICE OF HEARING

Pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and the Manatee County Land Development Code, please take notice that a
hearing will be held before a Code Enforcement Special Magistrate regarding the Notice of Violation that was previously sent
to you. The hearing will be held on WEDNESDAY, MARCH 27, 2013, at 10:00 A.M., at the Manatee County Administrative
Complex, 1112 Manatee Ave. W., Bradenton, Florida, Board Chambers, 1st floor.

At this hearing you will be expected to enter a plea of in violation or not in violation. If you enter a plea of in violation, you
may be given an opportunity to eliminate the violation short of a fine being imposed. If you enter a plea of not in violation, this
matter will be forwarded to the Code Enforcement Board for a hearing on WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 2013, at 9:00 A.M. at
the Board Chambers, 1st floor, Manatee County Administrative Complex,1112 Manatee Ave. W., Bradenton, Florida.

A plea of not in violation may be entered in writing and may be mailed to Manatee County Code Enforcement Division,
Post Office Box 1000, Bradenton, Florida 34206. Ifitis received before the date set for hearing before the Special
Magistrate, you will not have to appear at the Special Magistrate hearing, but you should appear at the meeting of the Code
Enforcement Board. If you file a written plea of not in violation, you will not receive a separate Notice of Hearing for
the Code Enforcement Board.

If you do not enter a written plea of not in violation and fail to appear at the Special Magistrate hearing, or if your case is
forwarded to the Code Enforcement Board and you fail to appear at the Code Enforcement Board meeting, you will be
deemed to admit the violation and appropriate penalties may be imposed.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.
January 25, 2013

MAN. .. _= COUNTY, FL. DA

Code E%e%%
BY:

}6m Wooten

A person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Special Magistrate or the Code Enforcement Board with
respect to any matter considered at a meeting or hearing will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose,
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

91 7199 9991 7030 L?3?7 2534
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B 1-0574L SERVICE.

Date: 03/12/2013
SUSAN HUNT:

The followina is in response to your 03/12/2013 request for delivery information on your
Certified N (TM) item number 7199 9991 7030 6737 7534. The delivery record shows that
this item was delivered on 03/05/2013 at 12:01 PM in BRADENTON, FL 34210. The scanned
image of the recipient information is provided below.

=5 i

ShavonaeKe s

Signature of Recipient:

Address of Recipient: /@0?” (#WQ\/Q U\kST'

T 1k you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional
a stance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service



MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

Code Enforcement
File Number: CE2012120457

MANATEE COUNTY
Petitioner,
-VS-
SHARON L. PARKER & JAMES R. BOWNMAN JR,,
Respondent.
/
AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF FLORIDA}

COUNTY OF MANATEE}

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared _T~m W~oten
Code Enforcement Officer for the Manatee County Code Enforcement Division, who, after being duly
swom, deposes, and says:

1. That they are a resident of the state of Florida and employed by Manatee County government,
and that they are over 21 years of age;

2. That they posted a copy of the Notice of Hearing and Statement of Violation in the above case
onthe 13th _day of _March , 2012, at the Manatee County Administrative
Building located at 1112 Manatee Ave W, 1* Floor, Bradenton, Florida 34205, and at the
address located at 10211 46" Ave. W. Bradenton.

3. That a copy of the document posted is attached to this Affidavit.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT

Dated this 13th day of March , 2018
2’3 ///4'6%7
Code nt Officer

Manatee County
ST:.__ OF » LORIDA}

COUNTY OF MANATEE}

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _ 13th day of ' ¥

R S —

2013, by )
Tom Wooten, who is personally known tq me.

GV r,

Signature of person taking Acknmvwdg??knt-J

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA
s, Sysan Marie Hunt

{ t Commission # DD952598

W/ Expires:  JAN. 14, 2014

BOMDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING €O, (NG, Femraiil i

Notary Public Stamp

avoieg,




MANATEE COUNTY
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

APRIL 10, 2013



MANATEE COUNTY
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

CE2012120457

APRIL 10, 2013



CE2012120457

Tom Wooten, Manatee County Code
Enforcement Officer, | have been sworn

Respondent: Sharon L. Parker & James R.
Bowman Jr.

Violation address: 10211 46th Ave. W.,
Bradenton, Parcel ID # 7625110056

Zoned RDD6 — Residential Duplex

Violation description: Renovations were
done in a flood zone without approvals and
the required building permits and certificate
of occupancy/completion in violation of
Sections 718.6.1.7, 512.1 and 513.1 of the
Manatee County Land Development Code.



CE2012120457

Case Summary

Initial inspection: 12/28/12
Initial Notice of Violation dated: 1/3/13

Follow up inspections: 1/18/13, 3/13/13 and
3/26/13

Notice of Hearing dated: 1/25/13
Notice of Hearing and Violation received:

| posted the notice of hearing and violation
letters on the property and on the first floor of
the County Administration building on 3-13-13



CE2012120457
VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 718.6.1.7, 512.1 & 513.1

10211 46t Ave. W., Bradenton



CE2012120457
VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 718.6.1.7, 512.1 & 513.1

10211 46t Ave. W., Bradenton



CE2012120457
VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 718.6.1.7, 512.1 & 513.1

10211 46t Ave. W., Bradenton



CE2012120457
VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 718.6.1.7, 512.1 & 513.1

10211 46t Ave. W., Bradenton



CE2012120457
VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 718.6.1.7, 512.1 & 513.1

10211 46t Ave. W., Bradenton



CE2012120457
VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 718.6.1.7, 512.1 & 513.1

10211 46t Ave. W., Bradenton



CE2012120457
VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 718.6.1.7, 512.1 & 513.1

10211 46t Ave. W., Bradenton



CE2012120457
Evidence Submittal

« Case Photographs
* Property Appraiser’s Parcel ID
* Copy of this Presentation



CE2012120457

* Corrective action required: To obtain the
required building permits and certificate
of occupancy/completion to remove all of
the renovation.

« Recommended compliance date is
05/03/13 for Section 512.1

« Recommended compliance date is
10/04/13 for Sections 513.1 and 718.6.1.7

« Recommended fine: A minimum fine of
$150.00 and $100.00 per day per section
until all violations are complied



CE2012120457

« Mr. Chairman, | would like the
corrective action specified in the
findings of fact.

* This concludes my presentation.












MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CODE ENFORCEMENT
MANATEE COUNTY,
Petitioner, Code Enforcement
File Number: CE2012120457

SHARON L. PARKER & JAMES R. BOWMAN JR.,
Respondent,

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MANATEE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Tom Wooten, Code
Enforcement Officer for the County of Manatee, Florida, who, after being duly sworn, deposes
and says:

1. That on April 10th, 2013 Manatee County Code Enforcement Board held a
public hearing and issued its Order in the above-styled matter.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain corrective
action on or before June 7™, 2013.

3. That re-inspection was performed on June 11", 2013.
4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the Manatee
County Code Enforcement Board has not been taken in that the

Property remains in violation of section 512.1. Start fines as ordered by the Code
Enforcement Board.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Dated this June 11", 2013, % M

STATE OF FLORIDA Tom Wdoten
Officer Code Enforcement
COUNTY OF MANATEE Manatee County

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 11th day of June 2013, by
Tom Wooten, who is personally known to me .

Notary Public
State of Florida at Large
Commlssmn No.




i

Code Enforcement inspection List for a case

INRE-Investigator Results Inquiry

HELP

To Botiom

Case Number: 2012120457X Status: Open

VIOLATION LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

10211 46TH AVE W, BRADENTON

rear of garage area converted to living area - 2 bedrooms, full
kitchen (including fridge & stove) living area and bathr

Extra Inspection Information

Case Nun;ber:]izmzﬁmsm_

Type:|2[[EX

Date:][?|[11-JUN-2013

Investigator:l]Tom Wooten

Result: []V

NO PERMIT APPLIED FOR AT THIS
Investigator Remarks:||?||/TIME. START FINES AS ORDERED
BY THE CEB FOR 512.1. TW

l Last Update:|[2|[11-JUN-2013 1510

] Updated by:|[?[TWOOTEN

CEB-NFF
Stazt e Tres
Loction SIQ. |

http://apps.intranet/pls/code_enf/Ce_inre_pkg.ce get inspection data

Page 1 of 1

6/11/2013



MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CODE ENFORCEMENT
MANATEE COUNTY,
Petitioner, Code Enforcement
File Number: CE2012120457

SHARON L. PARKER & JAMES R. BOWMAN, JR.,
Respondent,

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MANATEE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Tom Wooten, Code
Enforcement Officer for the County of Manatee, Florida, who, after being duly sworn, deposes
and says:

oy

That on April 10th, 2013 Manatee County Code Enforcement Board held a
public hearing and issued its Order in the above-styled matter.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain corrective
action on or before November 8th , 2013.

3. That re-inspection was performed on November 12th, 2013.
4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the Manatee
County Code Enforcement Board has not been taken in that the

Property remains in violation of section 513.1 and 718.6.1.7. Start fines for both
sections as ordered by the Code Enforcement Board.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Dated this November 12th, 2013. ? M
27

STATE OF FLORIDA Tom Wooten
Officer Code Enforcement
COUNTY OF MANATEE Manatee County

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 12th day of November 2013,
by Tom Wooten, who is personally known to me.

/Z L[‘/g‘ o @b@/(wé/)/zj(xr/

Notary Public
;fﬁmv mmz‘gcgfx%g r};%@mv State of Florida at Large
% Commission #DD3S79R Commission No.
Expires: FEB. 25, 2014

BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING m 156,




— v emvieeinent mspection List for a cage

INRE-Investigator Results Inquiry ”&EM,

To Bottomn

Case Number: 2012120457X Status: Open

[_ VIOLATION LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

10211 46TH AVE W, BRADENTON

rear of garage area converted to living area - 2 bedrooms, full
kitchen (including fridge & stove) living area and bathr

stigation Information

ase Number; 201212

Type[2|[PR

0457X

B Investigatorﬂ@om Wooten

=
Date:|[2][12-NOV_2013 ]

l
Resum IV_ “]

NO PERMITS OR C/C AS OF THIS
Investigator Remarks: DATE. START FINES FOR 513.1 AND
718.6.1.7 AS ORDERED. TW

Last Update:|[2[12-NOV_2013 1338

Updated by [?[TWOOTEN

. inspecti ata
http://apps.intranet/pls/code enf/Ce inre pkg.ce get inspection d

Page 1 of 1

11/12/2013




MANATEE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MANATEE COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Florida,
Petitioner, Case No. CE20121204

Recorded with
Manatee County Florida Clerk
Access Official Records at
www.ManateeClerk.com

VS.

SHARON L. PARKER AND JAMES R. BOWMAN, JR,,
Respondents,

ORDER IMPOSING FINE AN
THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board on April 10, 2013, and the E&dé%ment Board

having heard testimony under oath, received evidence, and heard arguments respective to all appropriate matters, and thereupon
issues the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. That Sharon L Parker and James R. Bowman, Jr., hereinafter referred to as the Respondents are the owners of record of
the subject property.
2. That notice was served on the Respondents and James R. Bowman, Jr. was present at the hearing.
3. That previous notifications of the violation of the Manatee County Land Development Code Section 513.1 were made and

served on Respondents by posting the property and at the front door of the Manatee County Administrative Center
located at 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton, Florida.

4. That the property located at 10211 46th Avenue West, Bradenton, Florida, DP 7625110056, has a violation of Manatee
County Land Development Code Section 513.1 because an addition was completed on the first floor with plumbing,
electrical, and structural work without the required certificate of occupancy/completion.

S. That the Respondents are in violation of Section 513.1 for an addition being completed on the first floor with plumbing,
electrical, and structural work without the required certificate of occupancy/completion.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. That the Respondents are in violation of Manatee County Land Development Code Section 513.1.
ORDER

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to the authority granted in Chapter 162, Florida
Statutes, and Manatee County Land Development Code, it is hereby ORDERED:

1. THAT the Respondents correct the violation of Manatee County Land Development Code Section 513.1.
2. THAT if this Order is not complied with on or before November 8, 2013, it is hereby ordered that Respondent shall pay a

minimum fine of $150, plus $50 per day for each and every day any violation described herein continues past

November 8, 2013.

3. Failure to Comply with this Order within the specified time will result in the recordation of this Order Imposing Fine, which
constitutes a lien upon any real or personal property owned by the violators and may be foreclosed, and your property
sold to enforce this lien. If such lien is filed, you will be assessed all costs incurred in recording and satisfying this lien.

4 The Code Enforcement Board also authorizes the County Attorney or his/her designee to foreclose, collect or settle said
lien using any legal or equitable remedies available to collect any liens which remain unpaid.

5. This Order becomes self-executing upon an Affidavit of Non-compliance being filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court Board
Records Section, and a hearing shall not be necessary.

6. That pursuant to Section 305.5.7 of the Land Development Code, should a violation exist beyond the date set for
compliance, the Code Enforcement Board shall impose a minimum fine of $65.

o
Ordered April 10, 2013, and executed this' day of pﬂ , 2013,

Uiy,
\\“\““ cy W‘Z E ? ﬁ
By: ¢

SN acCEme,
PN

o

”l’,’l

Gy e g
Sy 1 0% Chairman, Manatge-Coprity
£ g{, SEALég 3= Code Enforcemgfit Berd

ATTEST: R. B. Shore 20 W 0 S

k of Circuit Court %, e S

w, o
K

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
{ HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Order has been furnished to the Respondent, SHARON L PARKER AND

JAMES R. BOWMAN, JR,, 10211 T _MNUE WEST, DENTQ@N, FLORIDA 34210, by U.S. mail and to the Manatee County
Code Enforcement Division, this day of , 2013,

\\\\\\\\ulmu/,,,/ PR UF FLUMILm

W \FORCe, % i oad e
R.B. SHORE ' \\\\\“@*"054,0’”/,,4 This is {o certify that the rcregm,‘;. is o ;ukf:
Clerk of Circuit Court, Manatee County, Florida §g“'.,.-‘s 12 0ot copy of the documents on fitg in fi “"“::'
SR igwE ings / 1 42 i) %
éo% &4 HE Witnass oy hant and offigal seal tis_{L10 ay oi
%, WSS ¥, SHORE] - ‘%%-
2

eputy Clerk

ATTENTION: It is your responsibility to notify Code Enforcement at 941-748-4501, :
demonstrate that the violation(s) has/have ceased. Release of this lien cannot occur until Code Enforcement verifies that the
viofation(s) no longer exist(s).
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MANATEE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MANATEE COUNTY, a political subdivision

of the State of Florida,
Petitioner, Case No. CE2012120

Recorded with -

Manatee County Florida Clerk

. Actess Official Records af =
> www.ManateeClerk.com

ORDER IMPOSING FINE -
THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board on April 10, 2013, and the Co
having heard testimony under oath, received evidence, and heard arguments respective to all appropriate matters, and thereupon
issues the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order as follows:

Vs,

SHARON L. PARKER AND JAMES R. BOWMAN, IR,
Respondents,

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. That Sharon L Parker and James R. Bowman, Jr., hereinafter referred to as the Respondents are the owners of record of
the subject property.
2. That notice was served on the Respondents and James R. Bowman, Jr. was present at the hearing.
3. That previous notifications of the violation of the Manatee County Land Development Code Section 718.6.1.7 were made

and served on Respondents by posting the property and at the front door of the Manatee County Administrative Center
located at 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton, Florida.

4. That the property located at 10211 46th Avenue West, Bradenton, Florida, DP 7625110056, has a violation of Manatee
County Land Development Code Section 718.6.1.7 because an addition was completed on the first floor with
plumbing, electrical, and structural work within a flood zone on the property.

5. That the Respondents are in violation of Section 718.6.1.7 for an addition being completed on the first floor with
plumbing, electrical, and structural work within a flood zone on the property.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That the Respondents are in violation of Manatee County Land Development Code Section 718.6.1.7.

RDER
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to the authority granted in Chapter 162, Florida

Statutes, and Manatee County Land Development Code, it is hereby ORDERED:

1. THAT the Respondents correct the violation of Manatee County Land Development Code Section 718.6.1.7.
2. THAT if this Order is not complied with on or before November 8, 2013, it is hereby ordered that Respondent shall pay a

minimum fine of $150, plus $50 per day for each and every day any violation described herein continues past
November 8, 2013.

3. Failure to Comply with this Order within the specified time will result in the recordation of this Order Imposing Fine, which
constitutes a lien upon any real or personal property owned by the violators and may be foreclosed, and your property
sold to enforce this lien. If such lien is filed, you will be assessed all costs incurred in recording and satisfying this lien.

4, The Code Enforcement Board also authorizes the County Attorney or his/her designee to foreclose, collect or settle said
lien using any legal or equitable remedies available to collect any liens which remain unpaid.

5. This Order becomes self-executing upon an Affidavit of Non-compliance being filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court Board
Records Section, and a hearing shall not be necessary.

6. That pursuant to Section 305.5.7 of the Land Development Code, should a violation exist beyond the date set for
compliance, the Code Enforcement Board shall impose a minimum fine of $65.

Ordered April 10, 2013, and executed this ’ day of -Pr_, , 2013,
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Order has been furnished to the Respondent, SHARON L. PARKER AND

JAMES R. BOWMAN, JR,, 10211 ME WEST, ENTON, FLORIDA 34210, by U.S. mail and to the Manatee County
Code Enforcement Division, this day of , 2013, SIATE UF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MANATEE
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ATTENTION: It is your responsibility to notify Code Enforcement at 941-748-4501, extension 6909 and satisfactorily
demonstrate that the violation(s) has/have ceased. Release of this lien cannot occur until Code Enforcement verifies that the
violation(s) no longer exist(s).
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MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CODE ENFORCEMENT
MANATEE COUNTY,
Petitioner, Code Enforcement
File Number: CE2012120457

SHARON L. PARKER & JAMES R. BOWMAN JR.,
Respondent,

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MANATEE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Tom Wooten, Code
Enforcement Officer for the County of Manatee, Florida, who, after being duly sworn, deposes
and says:

1. That on April 10th, 2013 Manatee County Code Enforcement Board held a
public hearing and issued its Order in the above-styled matter.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain corrective
action on or before June 7™, 2013.

3. That re-inspection was performed on June 11", 2013.
4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the Manatee
County Code Enforcement Board has not been taken in that the

Property remains in violation of section 512.1. Start fines as ordered by the Code
Enforcement Board.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Dated this June 11", 2013, % M

STATE OF FLORIDA Tom Wdoten
Officer Code Enforcement
COUNTY OF MANATEE Manatee County

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 11th day of June 2013, by
Tom Wooten, who is personally known to me .

Notary Public
State of Florida at Large
Commlssmn No.




- MANATEE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MANATEE COUNTY, a political subdivision

of the State of Florida,
Petitioner, Case No. CE2012120457
AVAVZ
ve: Recorded witi,
SHARON L PARKER AND JAMES R. BOWMAN, JR,, Manatee County Florida Cleri
Respondents, Access Official Records at

www.ManateeClerk.com
ORDER IMPOSING FINE

THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board on April 10, 2013, 0 t Board
having heard testimony under oath, received evidence, and heard arguments respective to all appropria rs, and thereupon

issues the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. That Sharon L Parker and James R. Bowman, Jr., hereinafter referred to as the Respondents are the owners of record of
the subject property.
2. That notice was served on the Respondents and James R. Bowman, Jr. was present at the hearing.
3. That previous notifications of the violation of the Manatee County Land Development Code Section 512.1 were made and

served on Respondents by posting the property and at the front door of the Manatee County Administrative Center
located at 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton, Florida.

4. That the property located at 10211 46th Avenue West, Bradenton, Florida, DP 7625110056, has a violation of Manatee
County Land Development Code Section 512.1 because an addition was completed on the first floor with plumbing,
electrical, and structural work without the required building permit.

S. That the Respondents are in violation of Section 512.1 for an addition being completed on the first floor with plumbing,
electrical, and structural work without the required building permit.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That the Respondents are in violation of Manatee County Land Development Code Section 512.1.

ORDER
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to the authority granted in Chapter 162, Florida
Statutes, and Manatee County Land Development Code, it is hereby ORDERED:

1. THAT the Respondents correct the violation of Manatee County Land Development Code Section 512.1.

2. THAT if this Order is not complied with on or before June 7, 2013, it is hereby ordered that Respondent shall pay a
minimum fine of $150, plus $50 per day for each and every day any violation described herein continues past
June 7, 2013.

3. Failure to Comply with this Order within the specified time will result in the recordation of this Order Imposing Fine, which

constitutes a lien upon any real or personal property owned by the violators and may be foreclosed, and your property
sold to enforce this lien. If such lien is filed, you will be assessed all costs incurred in recording and satisfying this lien.

4. The Code Enforcement Board also authorizes the County Attorney or his/her designee to foreclose, collect or settle said
lien using any legal or equitable remedies available to collect any liens which remain unpaid.

S. This Order becomes self-executing upon an Affidavit of Non-compliance being filed with the Clerk of Circuit Court Board
Records Section, and a hearing shall not be necessary.

6. That pursuant to Section 305.5.7 of the Land Development Code, should a violation exist beyond the date set for
compliance, the Code Enforcement Board shall impose a minimum fine of $65.

,] H N o
Ordered April 10, 2013, and executed this I day of J 'pn ] 2013,
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Order has been furnished to the Respondent, SHARON L. PARKER AND

JAH;ES Rf. BOWMAN, JR,, 10211 ﬁTn fEfNUE WEST; ENTON, FLORIQAFTR«%'I 0, l‘lg.gﬁc:mﬁwg@m?mmmatee County
S + X at the foregolng Is a t
Code Enforcement Division, this day of 20]}0}..“.,",’#‘!9’ cottaot opy o he documonts un fs !‘n?w':om@em.’

R. B. SHORE Al
Clerk of Circuit Court, Manatee County, Florida 9%

3 = Wiinoss fy hand and offcl) seal mls-@nyof

“Deputy Clerk

ATTENTION: It is your responsibility to notify Code Enforcement at 941-748-4501, extension 6909 and satisfactorily
demonstrate that the violation(s) has/have ceased. Release of this lien cannot occur until Code Enforcement verifies that the
violation(s) no longer exist(s).
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